










2 

Come into the mountains, dear friend 
Leave society and take no one with you 
But your true self 
Get close to nature 
Your everyday games will be insignificant 
Notice the clouds spontaneously form1ng patterns 
And try to do that with your life 
Susan Polis Schutz 

Right: Princ1pal Chuck Sambs demonstrates a basic aerody­
namic pnnc1pal on the ramp. 
Far right: Jori Confidential and Joe Palmer demonstrate that 
not all hats are for cowboys. 



3 



4 

Come into the mountains, dear friend 
Leave society and take no one with you 
But yourself 

Our friendship has taken on new meaning 
We traded comic books and shared the same 
heroes. 
Now we rarely see each other, 
But when we do meet, 
We sit for hours discussing our lives ... 
It is comforting to know 
That whatever happens, whether good or 
bad, 
There IS a friend who will understand. 
Susan Polis Schutz 

Left. Porn Pons lona Linville, Denise New, V1vian Wol f ­
enden, Gall Janes. Right. Cheerleaders Glenda Straub, 
Iris Porter, Heidi Lorenz. Upper right: Beth Slavens. Far 
nght: Kerri Monahan. 



5 



Clockwise from the extreme right. 
Cheerleaders Heidi Lorenz, Iris Porter, and Glenda 
Straub at a game. 
Jeff Reilly; Contemplating life 
Larry Fowler and John Klieforth at the football 
banquet. 
Stuart Nay· Comedian of the year 
Jem Bast1an about to be sold. 

6 



People 

7 



8 

79 
Seniors 

Joe Barela 
fim Branham 

Robin Allen 
Wilfred Bielz 
Steve Buck 

Pip Baehler 
Stacy Bird 
John Buckley 



Pat Buckley 
Nancy Craig 
Keith Delameter 

Rick Carlson 
Bill Darnell 
Barry Denning 

Margaret Cooper 
Bob Deines 
Sue Dziekonski 

9 



10 

Troy Elm 
John Fiveash 
Cindi Garner 

Steve Fandel 
Denise Gage 
Dave Garner 

Darcus Feidler 
Paule Gagnon 
Merideth Grenfell 



Jim Hart 
Gail Janes 
Rhonda Knight 

Roman Haskins 
Paul Kaminski 
Marijke Lantz 

Bill Hauser 
Scott King 
Kristie Jorgensen 

11 



12 

Tod Lesmann 
Michelle LoSasso 
Randy McClure 

Marvin Linville 
Fred Maag 
Candy McDonald 

Heidi Lorenz 
Phil Marshall 
Bill Merry 



Kendra Michaelis 
Denise New 
Jeff Reilly 

Bill Miller 
Debbie Pawlowski 
Jenise Robbins 

Stuart Nay 
Larry Payne 
Jeannie Robertson 

13 



14 

Dwight Ross 
Trudi Schweizer 
Adele Thoennes 

Ron Safe 
Beth Slavens 
Patton White 

Cindee Schmalz 
Neil Smith 
Terry Williams 



Vivian Wolfenden 
Sonjah Yanchunis 
Brian Ziegler 

Glenn Worden 
Helen Yost 

Jeff Wright 
Jeff Zavala 

Missing Seniors: 
Kelley Babeon 
Mark Blaher 
Cheryl Danalek 
Julie Jacobson 
Linda Mclean 
David Mosch 
David Mozingo 
Mike Viewig 

15 



16 

Steve Allen 
Earl Barbee 
Jeni Bastian 
Lee Bennetts 
Ann Bre1tnaur 
Brian Dz1ekonski 

John Buckley 
Chris Cambell 
Pam Clifford 
Denise Criswell 
Leonard Crosson 
Jill Evans 

Ricky Crouse 
Greg Davis 
Marshall Davis 
Carolyn Dettmar 
Tim Dibble 
Paul Driver 



Juniors 

Rudy Fahini 
Doug Frydenlund 
Troy Fritch 

Teresa Gage 
Laura Giefer 
Mary Jane Hankie 
Jamie Har 

Ron Hauser 
Tim Higel 
Laura Hobbs 
Mary Hruska 

Bill Kincade 
Tony King 
Iona Linville 
L1sa Lorenz 

Joe Lucas 
Stacey McAlister 
Debra Meeker 
Rhonda Michaelis 

Cand1ds. Upper left: Whose butt 1s this? Lower left: The winning homecoming ftoat 
belonged to the Juniors. Left: Clear Creek's own Farrah Fawcett (Vikl. 

17 



18 

Kerry Monahan 
D1anne Pakiser 
James Pakiser 
Patt Palmer 
Jack Pretz 
Brad Poulson 
Glenn Peterson 

Kirk Patterson 
Tom Palmeri 
Brock Stratton 
Brent St. John 
Vera Reynolds 
Tom Reynolds 
Teresa Roybal 

Toni Verburgt 
Lisa Vik 
Cathy Ward 
Becky Willcuts 
Linda Yoakem 
Steve Zbikowek 
Jack Ziegler 



Left to right from far left; Marshal Davis Super jock Jen1 Bastian, Cross Country Superstar 
Patton White and J1m Hart 1n " They Run In Our Family" 

Missing Jun1ors 

William Anderson 
Kevin Armbright 
Mark Armbruster 
Kenneth Barber 
Geoff Batchelder 
Jim Bienemann 
Vicki Dale 
Stephan Cullar 
Bill Darnell 
Rick Dietz 
Brian Dziekonski 
Richard Feathers 
Andre'a Fraga d'Egmont 
Tim Hammon 
Jeff Harcrow 
Kirk Hicks 

Shaun Ivory 
Charles Johnson 
Kirk Jones 
Mary Kulow 
Joel Lauda 
Tod Lessman 
Chris Malleck 
Susan Murray 
Jamie O'Donnell 
Suzzane Penny 
James Parton 
Iris Porter 
Raymond Smith 
Glenda Straub 
Janet Viewig 
Dolan Watts 

19 



Craig Allan 
Cindy Armbruster 
Richard Bird 
Jeanne Branham 
Myke Babeon 

Sharon Bell 
Luther Burpo 
Bill Calloway 
Heather Campbell 
Cathy Carroll 

Dana Carlson 
Robin Cooley 
Becky Clugston 
Eric Dance 
Tammy Daugherty 

Above: The band on Miner Street. Right: 
Heather Campbell serves dunng a volleyball 
game. Extreme Right. Sharon Bell is another 
example of increased women's interest in 
Cross-country. 

20 



B. Lancaster 
Brad Lew1s 
Scott Lubmsk1 

Paige Larson 
Wendy Liggitt 
Paul Lucas 

Mike Laurita 
Rich Lizane 
Sheridan Mann 

s 
0 

p 
h 
0 

:rn. 
0 

r 
e 
s 

Heidi Dettmar 
Shelly D1etz 
Dav1d Dnver 
Jam1e Fath 
Lynn Friend 

Booga Gilbertson 
Kenny Gochis 
Roger Grenfell 
Calv1n Hawk 
Kent Hicks 

Judy Hruska 
Amy Hume 
Mark Ihme 
Joy Kidder 
Jeannie Lala 

21 



Paul Lucas 
Lynn Miller 
Gary Pacheco 

Jory Rosean 
Doug Ross 
LIZ Rudy 
Mark Stephenson 

Jeanine Tarrant 
Mark Taylor 
Elya Temeyosa 
Greg Thoennes 

22 

S. Mann 
Sue Mosch 
Jeff Parker 

S. Manweiler 
Kellie Murphy 
A. Pawlowski 

C. Marshall C. Miller 
Lee Nash Kevin New 
Scott Pennell Bob Pulver 



Extreme nght: Paul Dnver runs 
faster w1th a blindfold on 
R1ght. Rob1n Cooley demonstrates 
the definit1on of • tacky". 
Below; Becky Jiron, another member 
of the fast growing Clear Creek 
Women's Sports Program. 

Salena Thomas 
Ken Wall 
Tim Wall 
Jeanette Wally 
Julie Walters 
Kathy Weatherford 

S. Thompson 
Becky Webb 
Glen Eberle 
Pete Werlin 
Pam White 
Gayle Wilbur 

Joey Van Winkle 
Ted Wadsworth 
Jim Germeroth 

23 



Monette Adreon 
Bob Albers 
David Arellano 
Andy Armbright 
Greg Barbee 

John Barnes 
Greg Batchelder 
Mary Bienemann 
Robert Bingham 
Crystal Bonde 

Tammi Bonde 
Daniel Brown 
Jill Brown 
Scott Brown 
Melanie Cannady 

Debbie Clark 
Mike Clifford 

24 

Freshmen '82 

Rena Cole 
Jay Conner 

Dave Cooper 
Jim Anderson 

Rick Dailey 
Jill Danalek 

Beth Dunn 
Diane Dziekonski 



Paula Eastin 
Becky Ellis 
Brent Evans 
Theresa Fandel 
Julie Fiedler 

Brenda Fiveash 
John Flemming 
Penny Framel 
Brad Gallegos 
Rich Gipson 

Bill Greable 
Vicky Hankel 
Tim Harvey 
Debbie Hauser 
John Hayes 

Tracy Henshaw 
Crystal Herman 
Steve Hudson 
Darla Hilyard 
Ted Jeaggi 

25 



Danny James 
Koleen Jorgensen 
Terri Kelly 
Andy Kwak 
Peter Larson 

Eric Lesmann 
Gail Linville 
Tony Lorenz 
Ed McQuillen 
Tracy Morris 

Matt Monahan 
Dirk Nagy 
Nancy Niehaus 
Troy Norton 
Dawn Paul 

Derek Paulson 
Jim Reed 
Robert Reynolds 
M;ke Rich 
Mike Roarke 

Lauren Roch 
Steve Roch 
Tina Saunders 
Barb Saxton 
Lisa Scherer 

26 



Buddy Schmaltz 
Bruce Shaffer 

Steve Shelpuk 
Chns Slavens 

Mike Smart 
Sherell Smith 

Ravay Snow 
David Spellman 
Greg Thiebaut 
Tammy Thoennes 
Gina Thornhill 

Ken Valdez 
Andy Vic 
Eric Wagner 
Kurt Waibel 
Jim Wall 

John Weatherford 
Brian Wilbur 
Rocky Wilcuts 
Danny Zbikowski 

27 



Eighth 

Wendy Albers 
Lowell Allen 
Brian Armstrong 
Reaee Bannerman 
Bon Barela 
Roger Bielz 

Peggy Bonde 
Robert Brethauer 
Lisa Burpee 
Linda Brozek 
Brooke Buckley 
Kelly Carlson 

Marn1e Collins 
Larry Crosson 
Jeff DeDisse 
Tracy Dennis 
Anita Devries 
Debbie Driver 

Marianne Dziekonski 
Jana Evans 
Justin Fandel 
Kristie Farris 
Vonda Fritch 
Dan Frydenlund 

Randy Garratt 
Tim Grasso 
Sam Griesbaum 
Theresa Hagan 
Floyd Hall 
Marlys Hammond 

28 



Kns Hansen 
Dann Heiter 
Derek Henderson 

David Hendrie 
Yvonne Henshaw 
Tina Hofer 

Rick Hopkins 
Rudy Richard 
Sara Bishop 
Jeff Koch 
Ryon Kn1ght 
Brian Kruger 

David Kuenzle 
Tina Lakatos 
Chris Laurita 
Lars Lane 
Lori Manweiler 
Don McQuillen 

Brenda Miller 
K1m Miller 
Ilona Miler 
Joey Montoya 
L1sa Mora 
Renda Nazarenua 

Pam Muncaster 
Jim Nazarenus 
Ferguson Nicholas 
Leona Nolan 
Annette Ottak 
Joey Palmeri 

Holly Paulson 
John Pawlowski 
Patty Porter 
Stephannie Pugh 
David Pulver 
Greg Qumn 

29 



Roger Reed 
Sherry Roberts 
Ronnie Ruschmyer 
Jeanette Rutan 
Tom Saint 
Carne Saunder 

Eddie Saxton 
Amy Scheid 
Dav1d Schuessler 
Chris Smart 
Chris Smith 
Sk1p Sm1th 

Patty Spitler 
Kirk Stackhouse 
Dana Steele 
Stephanie Strum 
Robin Temeyosa 
Mike Timmons 

Scott Tonn 
Tami Van Dyke 
Julie Van Winkle 
Chris Vasquez 
Teri Vukonich 

Jennie Wally 
John Walters 
Julie Ward 
Cheryl Weber 
Lis Werlin 

Todd Weber 
Jennie Williams 
Claiborne White 
Chad Williamson 
Tammy Williams 

Jeff Wood 
Scott Willis 
Dusty Worthington 
Kenneth Wattage 
Vernon Yoakem 

30 



It's a tough life as a dog, especially 
as Hallberg' s Below: Joey Van 
Winkle works at a gnnder. 

ABSENTEES: Ray Schleppy 

Tr='l.cey Ford 
L wra Hagan 

Rich Ihme 
Greg Kincade 

Vince King 
Ken Klein 

Melinda Losasso 
Tracy McDonald 

T1m McFadden 
Carol Nielsen 

Deanna Gallegos Christine Vernon 
Cheryl Garner Travis Williams 
Gary Gjers 
Jamie Hays 
Mark Janes 
Ingrid Jayne 
Candy Johnson 
Mike Roybal 

31 



Penny Atkinson 
Richard Austin 
Gary Babeon 
Scott Bartels 
Stacey Bartels 

Connie Bell 
Rusty Bennets 
David Blanchard 
Furman Brown 
Shawn Brown 

Jimmie Burr 
Lynelle Cannady 
Bill Capaldi 
Carole Capaldi 
Shawn Carter 

Mark Chacon 
Julie Corwin 
Pete Corr 
Christy Crouse 
Doug Dance 

32 

Candy Day 
Mike Deringer 
Robert Dole 
Brian Farris 
John Fuerst 

Kurt Fulton 
Micah Gage 
Erik Graichen 
Scott Hawk 
Norman Ihme 

Tammy Jackson 
Harold Joesaar 
Allison Johnson 
Lynn Johnson 
Stephanie Jones 



Seventh Grade 
J. Keatts 
R. Klusman 

D. Koett 
K. Krause 

Kristen Moore 

Y. Larsen 
A. MacCormack 

K Mahaffey 
W. McBride 

J. Mclaughlin 
J. Mclaughlin 

Jerry Menna 
Marnie Miller 
Tracey Miller 
Lee Mitchell 

33 



34 

Peter Nagy 
Morris Novell 
John Partin 
Lynn Paul! 
Gary Peterson 

Erika Pinkocki 
Michelle Porter 
Joe Pretz 
Lori Pugh 
Renee Pulver 

Sean Reilly 
Don Reimer 

Reynolds 
Chris Roch 
Steven B. Rogers 

Beth Rowe 
David Russel 
George Saint 
Deborah 

Secrease 

Cristy Schmalz 

Darcey Shertel 
Jodie Skinner 
Stacy Skorka 
Brian Smith 
Kirt Snethen 



Jeff Snow 
John Spencer 
Tammy Spence 
Sara Spnnkle 

Lon Sterner 
Rikke Sylliaasen 
Marey Tafflem1re 
Mark Tafoya 

Suzanne 
Thompson 

Lanna Thornhill 
N1ck1 Upright 
Karen Watto 

Julia White 
Lisa Whittings 
Tania Wilber 
Don Ziegler 

35 



36 

Administrative 

Staff 

1. Chuck Sambs, Pnnc1pal 2 D1ck 
Ayers, Pnnc1pal 3. Rod Bartels, Su­
penntendent 4 . Eddy V1k, Secretary 
5. Leona Norns, DE Store 6. Phyllis 
Worden, Attendance Secretary 7. 
Bev WestJohn, Secretary 4 

1 

2 

6 

Home Economics 
8. Jan McBnde 9. Sue Howell 

8 



11 

19 

~ 
8 
0 

17 18 

Counseling 
10. Larry Fowler, 
Counselor 11. Fran 
Richardson, Counselor 
12. Lucret1a Moore, 
Secretary 

Support Staff 
13. Manlyn Ze1gler, A1de 14 Laura Bennhoff, 
Soc1al Worker 15 . Mary Vallery, Student 
Teacher, Subst1tute, Ma1n Office Secretary 16. 
Ma1ntenance Staff Duane Ell1ot Sue Doty, 
Chet Chosyczyk, Sharon Chosyczyk 17 Lynn 
F1veash, Chief Cook and Bottle Washer Extra­
ord1na1re 18. Cooks M1nn1e Thoennes, Glona 
Spitler, Rose H1gg1ns, Joyce Hartmen 19. 
Med1a A1de - Jack1e Wally 

37 



Business Education 

Music 

1. Doug Potter, Shop 2. M1ke Horner, Shop 3 . 
Harry Slater, Shop 4 Sharon Kn1ght, Shop 
A1de 5 John Klieforth , Bus1ness b . Joyce 
Schnorr, Busmess 7 Shem Potter Bus1ness 8. 
Dav1d Warble, Instrumental Mus1c 9. Cheryl 
Paulson, Vocal Mus1c and Gu1tar 10. Ann 
Delehanty, A1de 11. Scott Grab1nger, Medra 
D1rector 



12 13 

18 19 

Math/Science 
12. Sue Gould , Math Tutonng 13. Ted Dneth, 
Math Sc1ence 14. Marty Yed1nak, Math 
Sc1ence 15 John Hallberg, Math Sc1ence 16. 
J1ll Grab1nger Spec1al Ed. 17. Mary Mowry, 
Spec1al Ed. 18 Walt We1ss, Math / Science 19. 
John Gould, Math Sc1ence 20 . Charlie Reso­
novlch, Math Sc1ence 

39 



4 

1. M1ke Dallas 2. Betty Schoon 3. 
Chns Flenniken 4 . L1nda Fowler 5 
N1ck Boyer 6. Manlyn M1chaels, 
Read1ng A1de 

6 
7. Tom (Field Tnpl Chns­
tlansen 8. Jeff Cook 9. 
Roger D1ckmson 10. Sha 
ron Klusman 11. Clare So ­
derberg 12. Debbie We1nel 

10 



18 19 
12. Debbie Wemel, P.E. 13 AI Fraley and Jeanne Ot­
sukl, P.E. 14. Sk1p Bennett, P.E. 15. Claud1a 
Reynaurd, Art 16. Mawa Rogers, Art 17. Todd Low­
ther, English 18. Elsa Nagy, German 19. C1ndy Lop ex, 
French and Span1sh. 

41 



Clockwise from extreme nght. 
The " Grape Crush" strikes again! 
Troy Elm in a moment of rest dunng a football 
game 
The Startmg line for cross-country. 
Goldd1gger fans in act1on dunng a fall pep rally. 
Jim Hart. Super Coach", star of the first drama 
production of the year. 

42 



Sports 
and 

Activities 

43 



1978 Record 
OPPONENT CLEAR CREEK 

0 Silver State 34 
3 University High 26 

12 Middle Park 21 
29 Holy Family 12 

7 Central Catholic 0 
0 Machbeuf 14 

30 Sheridan 6 
29 Lutheran 9 

7 Denver Chnstian 14 

44 



Barry Denning 
Troy Elm 
Kirk Hicks 
Bill Krncade 
B ret Lancaster 
Marshall Davis 
Paul Lucas 
Stuart Thompson 
Earl Barbee 
Scott Pennell 
Gary Pacheco 
Kent Hicks 
Greg Thoennes 
R1ck Crouse 
Mark Stephenson 
Lee Nash 
Raymond Smith 
Pete Werlln 
Doug Ross 
Geoff Batchelder 
Jack Pretz 
Tom Reynolds 
Mike Launta 
Ph1l Marshall 
Jeff Re1lly 
Joe Barela 
Fred Maag 
Jeff Zavala 
Dana Carlson 
Jeff Parker 
B1ll Calloway 
Bob Pulver 

B1ll M1ller 
John Delameter 
Dw1ght Ross 
Calvin Hawk 
Jeff Wnght 
Roman Haskrns 
Glenn Worden 
Stuart Nay 

Football 

John Klleforth 
Head Coach 

Doug Potter 
Assistant 

Larry Fowler 
AsSIStant 

Joe Lucas 
Manager 

Steve Allen 
Manager 

45 



Awards 

The following football players received awards for their play 
during the 1978 season: 

BARRY DENNING: lst Team All - League Quarterback, lst 
Team All-League Defensive Back, Metropolitan League 
Most Valuable Back, 2nd Team All - State Defensive Back, 
Team Most Valuable Offensive Back, Team Most Valuable 
Offensive Player, Team Most Valuable Player, Co- Captain . 

TROY ELM: lst Team All-League Linebacker, Team Most 
Valuable Defensive Back, Team Most Valuable Defensive 
Player, Leading Tackler, Co-Captain, Coaches award for 
Excellence. 
GLENN WORDEN : Honorable Mention All - League Offensive 
Guard, Team Most Valuable Offensive Lineman. 
JEFF ZAVALA: Honorable Mention All - League Defensive 
Back. 
ROMAN HASKINS: Most Valuable Defensive Lineman 
Team. 
GEOFF BATCHELDER : Honorable Mention All - League 
Running Back. 
JOE BARELA: Honorable Mention All-League Offensive 
End, Honorable Mention All - League Defensive End. 

46 



Clockwise from upper left: John Klieforth was g1ven an Insh setter 
(Molly, Most Valuable Muttl as a token of the esteem in wh1ch he 
is held by the team. Barry Denn1ng won many honors from both 
the Metro League and the Team <See Awards on facmg page.) An 
important part of a football team's operation is the statisti r.ia:->: 
Lisa Vik, Marijke Lantz, Kristie Jorgenson, and Cincy Schmaltz. 
Team captams th1s year were two outstand ing sen1ors Barry 
Denn1ng and Troy Elm. Denmng going back to pass in an away 
game Kirk Hicks waking from a long winters nap 

47 



Cross Country 

The Cross Country team 
turned in one of its most 
successful seasons ever, 
finishing sixth in AA in state 
for both boys and girls. They 
were also Metro champs. 
Booga Gilbertson (above) led 
the girls' team with excellent 
times. John Buckley (above, 
nght) shows the effects of 
three hard miles. The team is 
pictured at left. Kneeling : 
Dave Buckley, John Buckley, 
Jim Bienemann, Randy 
McClure, Chris Malleck, Tim 
Branham, Brian Dziekonski . 
Standing: Booga Gilbertson, 
Ann Breitnauer, Sharon Bell , 
Mary Bienemann, Marla 
McClure, Carol Dettmar, Jeni 
Bastian, Jeanne Branham, 
Coach Jan Howell, Rob 
Klusman, and Eric Graichen. 



The boys' team was led by Randy McClure 
and Tim Branham (center, right). Dave 
Buckley and Jim Bienemann frequently 
contributed to the many points gathered 
by the team during this productive 
season (above). Ann Breitnauer and 
Jeanne Branham Cleft) will be able to 
return next year to help the team on to 
another successful season. 

49 



Varsity 

Volleyball 
Top Row left to right 
Darcus Feidler, Heather 
Cambell, Nancy Cra1g, Jea­
nette Wally, Wendy L1gget, 
Jenise Robbins 

Bottom Row: 
Cand1ce MacDonald, Kristy 
Jorgenson, Robin Cooley, 
Jeann1e Robertson, Teresa 
Roybal 

so 



J.V. 

Volleyball 
Top Row· left to right 
Cheryl Smtth, Julie Walters, 
Sue Muncaster, Kelli Mur­
phy, Becky Wilcutts 

Middle Row: 
Claudta Mtller, Jennifer Reh­
der, Pam White, Nancy Nei­
hause, Lora Giefer 

Bottom Row: 
Judy Huruska, Becky Jiron, 
Kolleen Jorgenson, Paige 
Larson, Vera Renolds 

51 



Galven Hawk, Pete Werlin , Troy Elm, Randy McClure, Cra1g Allan CTop Row L to Rl John Delameter, Barry Denning Bottom Row L. 
to R. Ken Goch1s Asst. Coach N1ck Boyer, Head coach Sk1p Bennet <Krist1 JorGenson, Mngr.l K1rk H1cks. 

Records Varsity 

J.V. 
CC- 72 Silver State- 58 
CC- 44 Lutheran - 75 
CC- 37 Middle Park- 45 

CC- 45 Middle Park- 51 cc 56 Denver Christian- 64 
CC- 47 Summit Co.-45 cc 66 Sheridan- 69 
CC- 39 Centrail Catholic 44 cc 53 Holy Family- 66 
CC- 51 Denver Christian 63 cc 59 Machbuef- 62 
cc 54 Sheridan 55 cc 70 Nederland 64 
cc 45 Centrad Catholic- 52 cc 57 Summit Co. - 42 
CC- 43 Holy Family- 64 CC- 71 Lutheran - 69 
cc 27 Lutheran 52 cc 64 Middle Park- 51 
cc 41 Machbuef 45 cc 51 Denver Christian - SO 
cc 42 Summit Co. 70 cc 68 Sheridan 67 
cc 50 Lutheran 70 cc 83 West Grand 52 
cc 60 Middle Park 54 cc 66 Centrail Catholic- 81 
cc 37 Denver Christian 68 cc 54 Summit Co.- 52 
cc 51 Sheridan- 81 cc 67 Holy Family- 80 
cc 34 Holy Family 75 CC- 105 Machbuef 84 
cc 49 Machbuef 63 CC- 58 Centrial Catholic- 68 

52 



Top Row L. to R Ken Goch1s, Stuart 
Thompson, T1m Hammon, Dana Carlson, 
Bnan Dz1ekonsk1, Kent H1cks, Ron Hauser, 
Chns Campbell, Calv1n Hawk. Bottom Row 
L. to R. Scott Pennell, Gayle Wilbur, Head 
coach, Nick Boyer. Mngr. Knst1 Jorgenson, 
Gary Pacheco 

53 



54 

Top Left Troy Elm, Makes h1s free throws 
Bottom Left. Bnan Dz1ekonsk1 gets two over Denver Chnst1an Players. 
Top Center. Mac shoots for two 
Bottom Center. Barry Denning Dnves for two po1nts 
Bottom R1ght. Barry Denn1ng Is most valuable player 1n metro league. 
As you can see why .. 



55 



Junior 

Varsity 
Top row: Todd Lowther, Debb1e Hauser, 
Renae Denn1s, Rena Cole, Becky Willlcuts, 
L1sa Scherer, Tammy Theones, Jeanne Ot­
sukl , M1ddle Row: Nancy Niehaus, D1ane 
Dz1ekonsk1, Tamm1 Bonde, Sherell Sm1th, 
Bottom Row· Penny Frame! , G1na Thornh ­
Ill, Tracy Henshaw, Darla Hilyard. 

56 



Extreme Left; Todd Lowther 
coach. 
Middle Left: L1sa Scherer 1n 
pract1ce 
Top R1ght. Penny Frame! go­
mg '" for a layup. 
Bottom R1ght. Penny Frame! 
attempt1ng a free throw while 
Nancy N1ehaus, Renae Denn1s 
and L1sa Scherer wa1t for the 
rebound 

57 



Varsity 
Standmg Coach Lowther Sue Dz1ekonsk1, Pam White, Jeanne Branham, Marla McClure, Cathy Carrol, Sue Murray, Coach Otsuk1, 
Manager Becky Ell1s, S1tt1ng Heather Campbell, Candy McDonald, Sharon Bell, Chns Grosser. 

58 



Coach Otsuk1 and Coach Lowther d1scuss pract1ce 
extreme left. Jeanne Branham steals the ball w1th 
help from Sue and Pam; middle. Pam Wh1te 
jump1ng wh1le Sue and Candy wa1t for the ball; 
top. Cathy Carrol Go1ng up for a basket, Marla 
and Darcus watch , m1ddle. Pam Wh1te JUmping 
h1gh for the ball , nght. Cathy Carrol shoots the 
ball Marla and Darcus watch the ball ; lower nght. 

59 



60 

TOP LEFT TO RIGHT: Charles Johnson, 
Tom Reynolds, Tim Dibble, Eric Dance, Do­
lan Watts, Bill Merry, Lee Nash 
MIDDLE LEFT TO RIGHT: MGR. Steve Al ­
len , Bobby Reynolds, Doug Ross, Ray 
Sm1th, Roger Grenfell , COACH Walt We1ss 
BOTIOM LEFT TO RIGHT: Chris Slavens, 
Virgel H1rzel, R1chard Feather, Rocky Will ­
cuts, K1rk Jones 
NOT PICTURED: ASST. Doug Potter, Rick 
Crouse, Arv1d Devries 
UPPER RIGHT: Tom Reynolds in down 
pos1tion. 
LOWER RIGHT: Roger Grenfell gett1ng take 
down. 
LOWER LEFT: Bill Merry warming up 



Record 

C.C. VS. N EDER LAND LOST 
C.C. VS. CENTRAL CATHOLIC WON 
C.C. VS. D.C. WON 
C.C. VS. SUMMIT WON 
C.C. VS. MIDDLE PARK LOST 
C.C. VS. MACHEBEUF LOST 
C.C. VS. HOLY FAMILY WON 
C. C. VS LUTH RAN LOSL 
C.C. VS. SHERIDAN LOST 

WON 4 

LOST 5 

bl 



At the banquet: Rome Has­
kins accepts the award for the 
best men's sk1er from Coaches 
Cook and Bould. Koleen Jor­
gensen accepts the "broken 
leg" award from Mr. Cook. 

Extreme right: Pip Baehler 
demonstrates a close turn on 
the slalom run dunng com­
petition . Below P1p' s p1cture 
Paige Larson shows some of the 
potential that promises an ex­
cellent future for the ski team. 

62 



1979 Ski Team 
The Team: Top row, left to nght, M1ke R1ch, Paul Lucas, 
Koleen Jorgensen , Booga Gilbertson, Trud1 Schwe1zer, M1ke 
Launta, Jack Zeigler. M1ddle Row, Ted Wadsworth, Patton 
Wh1te, Dave Buckley, John Budkley, T1m Branham, Paul 
Dnver, Brad Poulson Bottom row: Coach Jeff Cook, Rome 
Haskins, Phil Marshall, Jeff Zavala, B1ll Miller, Coach John 
Gould. 

63 



Kneeling : Manager Cmdy Armbruster, Sharon 
Bell Jeanne Bast1an, Marla Mclure, Cathy Ward, 
Stand1ng: Coach Doug Potter, Jeanne Branham, 
Manager Sue Dziekonsk1, Sybil Burrill, Booga Gil 
bertson, Candy MacDonald, Pam While, Trud1 
Schweizer, Sherell Sm1th, Coach Debbie We1nel. 



Track-'79 

Bottom Row: Steve Fandel, Randy Mclure, T1m Bran­
ham, Jeff Zavala, Bnan Dz1ekonsk1, Pat Mclaughlin. 
Second Row: T1m Wall, Gall Lmv1lle, Mark Armbruster, 
Ted Jagge, Chns Marshall, Manager C1ndy Armbruster. 
Third Row. Jeff Re111y, John Buckley, Ron Safe, Marshall 
Dav1s, Dave Buckley. Top Row: Coach We1nel, Manager 
Sue Dz1ekonsk1, Brett Lancaster, Greg Batchelder, Ray 
Smith, Doug Ross, Steve Buck, Stuart Nay, Coach 
Potter. 



Guitar 
Cheryl Paulson, R1ck Albers, M1ke V1ew1g, Me­
redith Grenfell, Rudy Fahrn1. 

Joe Lucas, G1na Thornhill, Penny Frame!, Da­
vid Hutton, Booga 81lbertson, T1m Wall , Sue 
Mosch, L1z Rudy, Tammy Van Dyke, R1ck Carl ­
son, Syb11i Burnll, Scott K1ng, Mered1th 
Grenfell. 

bb 

Chorus 

Mountain Tower 

Singers 



Concert 

Choir 

Bottom Row· Paule Gagnon, Meredith Grenfell, Tammy Bonde, 
J1ll Brown, Chrystal Bonde, Laune Harms, Debbie Fangme1er. 
Middle Row· L1z Rudy, Kerry Monahan, Lynn M1ller, Laura 
Hobbs, Sybil! Burnll Top Row: Joe Lucas, John Hays, Dernl 
Rockwell , Arv1d DeVnes, Ron Hauser, Dav1d Hutton, R1ck 
Carlson. 

Middle School 
Top Row Ten VuKovich, Cla1borne Wh1te, Carol N1elsen, Jea­
nette Rutan, Therese Hagan, Cheryl Weber. Bottom Row: 
Peggy Bonde, Keverly Kent, Daann Koetting , Laun 
Brockelman. 

6 7 



a­
co 

Terra Anderson, Pam Clifford , Conn1e Bell, Jill Evans, Kendra Michaelis, Rob1n Allen, Vonda Fntch, Ravay Snow, Darla Hilyrd, Jana Evans, 
Chnsta Geis, Stephanie Strum, Chris Marshal, Adele Thoennes, Sharon Bell, Rick Carlson, Becky Webb, Doug Frydland, T1m Hammond, 
Tam1 Hofer, Tony King, Jeff Snow, John Part1n, Ted Wadsworth, John Buckley, Dave Buckley, K1rk Jones, Furman Brown, L1sa Scherer, 
Marlys Hammond, Brent St. John, Ken Kle1n, Mike Clifford, Chns Sm1th, Roger Grenfell, T1m Wall, Jim Hart, John Fiveash, Vmce K1ng , Amy 
Hume, Stu Nay, Brad Paulson, Jeff Zavala, Phil Marshal, Nancy Craig, Andy Vik, Ken Valdez, Derric Paulson, D1rk Nagy, Scott Lub1nsk1. 

Concert Band 



Jazz Band 2 

Jazz Band 1 

Becky Webb, Ted Wadsworth, R1ck Carlson, Sharon Bell, Chns Mar 
shal, Nancy Craig, J1m Hart, Ken Klein, Marlys Hammond, Scott Lub 
inski, Lisa Scherer, Stu Nay, Roger Grenfell, Tim Wall, Dave Buckley. 

Becky Webb, Adele Thoennes, John Buckley, Sharon Bell, Doug Fryd­
land, J1m Hart, Rob1n Allen, Brent St. John, T1m Hammond, Tony 
K1ng, Marlys Hammond, L1sa Scherer, Nancy Cra1g, Stu Nay, Brad 
Paulson, Roger Grenfell, Jeff Zavala, Phil Marshal, K1rk Jones, Scott 
LubinSki. 



70 

Clockwise from above: Jim Hart leads the fam­
ily, from left to right: Jeff Snow, Claiborne 
White, Lisa Scherer, J1m Hart, Scott Lubinski, 
David Hutton, and Brenna Bell, in excerises. 
Linda Mclean scows at Meredith Grenfell, far 
right, as cheerleaders, Kim Miller and Dianne 
Dz1konsk1, dream about Boys. Breanna Bell 
master sportsman tries out golf. Actress Ravay 
Snow in makeup with D1rector Flenniken. The 
other faculty director was Todd Lowther. 

They Run In 

Our Family 



71 



The Lion, The 
Witch And 

The Wardrobe 
An ang inal production starring, Meredith Grenfel l, 

Tam1 VanDyke R1ck Carlson , He idi Lorenz, and Pat­
ton Wh1te. Also appeanng were Sam Gnesbaum , 
Ravay Snow, Shaun Carter Brenda M 1ller Renee 
Bannerman Tracy Denn1s, Christa Ge1s, Dav1d Hen­
dry All1son Johnson, Jani Lemmons, Jeff Snow, Ken 
Kle1n , Bnan Smith , and L1z Rudy . The play was di­
rected by Lauren Roch and Vikki Hankel , and pro­
duced by Todd Lowther. Music was Directed by Che­
ryl Paulson. 

72 



Left: He1d1 Lorenz, a model of dece1t, WICkedness, ev1l and cruelty 

Far left. Robin Allen controlled the complicated light1ng of the play R1ck Carlson s1ngs an 
apology for being a tra1tor and, Mr. Lowther repa1rs h1s nose makeup backstage Above left 
Tammy Van Dyke, Dav1d Hutton, R1ck Carlson and, M ered1th Grenfell are reun1ted Above 
nght Ozland knights brave Dav1d Hutton after slay1ng one of the w1cked w1tche s 
henchwolves 

73 



Awards 
1979 

Th1s page is sponsored by Eureka 
Realty 

74 



Unfortunately space does not permit a 
listing of the more than 26 types of 
awards presented on May 22, 1979. All of 
the academic areas were represented as 
well as the community and the two out­
standing athletes of 1979 (Randy Mclure 
and Candy McDonald) . At the extreme left 
Jan McBride presents the outstanding 
Home Economics awards to Beth Slavens, 
V1v1an Wolfenden and, Rhonda Kn1ght. 
Center, top: Jeff Zavala receives the Out­
standing Sen1or Band award from Dav1d 
Warble. Top right: Dav1d Hutton and Me­
redith Grenfell (also teen of the Year) re­
ceive the Todd Lowther Best Actor and 
Actress award. Below left: Mr. and Mrs. 
Slavens, presidents of the Clear Creek 
Booster Club present Lee Campbell, owner 
of the Ponderosa Sport Shop, a trophy 
thanking him for h1s outstanding effort in 
supporting school events financially and 
energetically. Below right: Shern Potter 
presents Terri Williams the outstanding 
bus1ness student award and the Marie To­
maine Memorial Scholarship. 

This page 1s sponsored by the Clear Creek 
Skiing Corporat1on (Loveland) . 

75 



-

Royalty 
Sponsors Chuck Sambs 
and John Gould flank 
the 1979 Prom Royalty. 
Left to Right: Stuart 
Nay, Keith Delameter, 
Tim Branham, His 
Royal Highness King 
Randy McClure, Her 
Majesty Queen Meri­
deth Grenfell, Linda 
Mclean, Beth Slavens. 
Prom organizers: Lisa 
Lorenz and Jack Zieg­
ler. Not pictured: Jen1se 
Robbins. 

76 



Prom 

77 



Baccalaureate 

78 



Graduation 
Clockwise from upper left: Every sen1or and his her parents attended the Baccalaureate Brunch on the 
Sunday before graduation. They heard the Rev. Ralph Grosser from the First Baptist Church 1n Idaho 
Springs speak. Cindy Garner receives her diploma from Dr. Larry Brown, president of the School Board as 
Superintendent Dr. Rod Bartels calls each senior. The excellent brunch was served by Lynn Fiveash . Jeff 
Wnght led the chang1ng of the tassel. John Fiveash returns to his seat, somewhat dazed after rece1v1ng a 
Goldd1gger Scholarship w1th h1s diploma. Salutatorian Phil Marshall and Valedictonan Jeff Zavala. Dr. 
Brown honors Fran Richardson who retires after 25 years of serv1ce to the district. Meredith Grenfell sings 
a song she wrote for her graduating class. Randy Mclure pnmps for adm1rers before the ceremony. 

79 



FHA 
The Future Homemakers of Amenca. Kneeling: Paule 
Gagnon. Top: Sponsor Jan McBnde, Vera Reynolds, 
V1ck1 Hankel, and Claud1a M1ller. 

FBLA 

80 

The Future Business Leaders of Amenca Bottom row: Lisa Temeyosa, Lori Michaels, Michelle Lo­
Sasso, Iona Unv1lle, Kendra Michaelis. Center: John Fiveash, Tern Williams, Janet V1ew1g , L1sa Lo ­
renz, Heidi Lorenz, Gall Janes. Top Sponsor Sherri Potter, Patton Wh1te, Heidi Detmar, Becky Will ­
cuts, and Mary Jane Hankel 



Golddigger 

Take a look at the best yearbook staff 1n years. It took a bomb to get them mov1ng, 
but once they d1d they made the deadlines w1th tune to spare. Stand1ng: Paule Gag­
non, Tern Kelley, R1ck Crouse, K1rk (Where IS he?> Patterson, and John F1veash. Sit­
ting Joe ( P1cklesl Lucas, Sue Dz1ekonsk1, Stacy B1rd, T1m Branham, James Germe­
roth. Across: Jeanne Branham Not pictured: Trud1 Schweizer, Scott K1ng, Sherrell 
Sm1th, Crystal Herman, and Sponsor Scott Grab1nger. 

Student 

Council 
Bottom: Jeni Bastian, Beth 
Slavens, Mendeth Grenfell, 
and Booga Gilbertson. Stand­
Ing: David Mosch, President 
Jim Hart, Sue Ann Mosch, 
Ted Wadsworth, Bnan Dzie­
konski , and Steve Buck. Top : 
Tim Branham, Randy 
McClure, Dave Buckley, Sha­
ron Bell, and Jeanne 
Branham. 

81 



JV Cheerleaders <Top) 
Tina Saunders 
Tracy Morns 
Julie Fetdler 

Cheerleaders 

82 



Varsity Cheerleaders <Top) 
Back; Heidi Lorenz- Captain 
Pat Palmer 
Glenda Straub 
Iris Porter 
L1sa Lorenz Co-Captain 
Front; Debbie Pawlowski 
Porn Pon CLeft) 
Back; Iona Linville 
Janet Viewig 
Vivian Wolfenden - Captain 
Front; Denise New 
Michele Losasso - Co-Captain 
Gail Janes 

83 



84 

Students 

as Teachers 
Mary Jane Hankel demonstrates her talents as a teacher. Thrs year 
the student council arranged for students <Seniors) to take the places 
of teachers. The day proved a resoundrng success and wrll be tried 
again next year. 

National Honor Society 
Kneeling· Phrl Marshall, Lisa Lorenz, John Buckley. Middle row: Ken ­
dra Mrchaelrs, Nancy Craig, Beth Slavens Jeni Bastran, and Sponsor 
Charlie Klein. Back row: Davrd Mesch, Jeff Zavala, Tim Branham, 
Randy McClure, Brian Dziekonski, and Davrd Buckley. 



DE Store 
The OF. Store g1ves many students an opportunity to 
learn bus1ness and management skil ls. Among this 
years workers: lower row: Darcus Fiedler, Candy 
MacDonald, and Margaret Cooper. Center row 
Nancy Craig, Knst1e Jorgensen, C1ndee Schmalz, Ma­
nJke Lantz, Jen1se Robbins. Top row· Dave Garner, 
Troy Elm, Sue Dz1ekonski, and Operator Leona 
Norns. 

Echo 
The school's monthly newspaper 1s the ECHO. This year's ECHO 
was under the sponsorship of Jeff Cook, who is not p1ctured . Sit­
ling; Lauren Roch, Ravay Snow, Sybil Burrill. Stand1ng : Becky 
Webb, Patton White, Bnan Smith, John Fiveash, and Ted Wad­
sworth. Not pictured: Linda Yoakem and Adv1sor Carolyn Snow. 

85 



Below: Stacey Bartels ponders the dis­
parity 1n height between herself and her 
twin brother. R1ght: Mr. D., King of the 
Middle School A little bit further right: 
Tina Lakatos finds herself in the library 
and doesn't know why. Extreme nght: 
Candy Day is called upon 1n class. Bottom: 
Ga1l Linville and Matt Monahan can always 
find a camera. 

86 



Middle 

School 

87 



Eighth 
Front row: Dave Schuessler, M1ke T1mmons, 
Dann He1ter, Todd Weber, M1ke B1lszmer, 
Roger B1elz, Ron Ruschmyer, Ryon Knight. 
Second Row: Lars Lane, Bryan Krueger, Dave 
Pulver, Tim McFadden, Ken Klein, Chns Vas­
quez, Bnan Armstrong, Kelly Carlson, Mark 
Janes. Top row: Chns Smart, Greg K1ncade, 
Derek Henderson, Dan Frydenlund, K1rk 
Stackhouse, Skip Smith , M1ke Roybal, John 
Walters, Roger Reed. 

Seventh 
Front Row: M1ke Dennger, Bnan Farns, Scott 
Bartels Jeff Cook, Mark Tafoya Shawn Car­
ter Second Row: John Furst, Shaun Brown, 
Furman Brown, Mark Chacon, Jeff Harlow, 
Joe Pretz, Morns Norvel, Steve Wnght. Top 
Row· Rusty Bennetts, Scott Hawk, Doug 
Dance, Steve Rogers, Jeff Dedisse. 

Ninth 
Front: M1ke Clifford, Bob Albers, Chns 
Slavens, Andy Vik, M1ke Smart, Chuck La­
katos, Dave Montano. Second Bruce Schaffer, 
Greg Batchelder, R1ck Da1ly, Bob Reynolds, 
Dan Brown, Rocky W1lcutts, J1m Reed. Top 
Row: Tony Robb1ns, Steve Hudson, Greg Thle ­
baut, Bnan Wilbur, Greg Barbee, Andy Ar­
mbnght, Ga11 L1nv1lle. 

88 



Eighth 
Bottom Row: Jenny Wally, Lmda 
Brozek, Brooke Buckley, Lisbeth 
Werlln, Patty Spit ler, Sherry 
Roberts. Top Row: Marlys Ham­
mond, K1m M1ller, Tma Lakatos, 
Ilona M1ller, Penny Robbins, 
Terra Anderson, Amy Sche1d 

Seventh 
Bottom Rene Pulver, Lynn Pauli , 
Darcy Shaftell, Stacy Bartels. 
Top: Knsty Schmaltz Yanoula 
Larson Lynelle Canady, Lisa 
Wh1tmg. 



Kneeling Vmcent King , Scott Bartels, Joe Pretz Don Ztegler, Roger Btelz John Palowskt, Greg Qu tnn, Morns Norvel, Jtm Burr 
Standtng Robtn Temeyosa, Rusty Bennetts, Doug Dance, Ttm Grasso Rtck Ihme, Larry Crossen, Mark Bane, Mark Janes, Shawn 
Brown, Coach Marty Yedtnak. 

'Wrestling 

Cheerleaders 
Floor· Vonnte Henshaw, Debbte Dnver, Ttna Lakatos. Second row: Lisa Moore, Brenda Mtller, Trace MacDonald, Brooke Buckley, Me­
linda LoSasso, Stephante Pugh. Top row Kerry Saunders, Ilona Mtller, Wendy Albers, Chnstte Farn s, Jeannette Rutan, Stacey 
Bartels 



Bottom row· Vonda Fntch, Brooke Buckley, Mananne Dz1ekonsky, Peggy Bonde Lisbeth Werlm , Terra Anderson . M1ddle row: 
Amy Sch1ed, Stacey Bartels, D1ane Dz1ekonsk1, Evon Henshaw, K1m Miller. Top Row Amy Devnes, Jana Evans, Marty Mil ler, 
Ilona M1ller, Debbie Dnver, T1na Hoffer, Shawn Enckson, Jenny Wally. Managers. Dav1d Scheussler and Sk1p Sm1th. 

Girl's Basketball 

91 



This page IS sponsored by: 

92 



Some Candids 

Upper left: Ttm Branham, " Is that all I get?" 
Upper Center: Mark Armbruster relaxes whtle 
studytng. Top nght: Coach Lowther directs a 
player to two pos1t10ns, he likes a player that 
can do 1t all. Lower left: Yes, Jtll, that 1s a 
camera. Lower center: The Track team at 
work. Lower nght. The perfect match- Jtm 
Hart and Rhonda Kntght. 

This page IS sponsored by Launta's 
Restaurant, Georgetown. 

93 



Clockwise from the far right; 
Jeanette Wally; " Maybe I should take up ballet!" 
Mrs. Schoon and Lauren Roch; " Time for a face 

lift'" 
" Rocky Mountain High" 
Mr Howell ; " That' s sick!" 
L1nda Yoakem; " Come on guys I 'm worth more than 

THAT!" 

94 



Ads 

and 

Candids 

95 



Clear Creel< County Schools 
Booster 

Serving Idaho Springs and Clear Creek County 

"Great Communities Are Built By People Who Care" 

Bill F. Murray Publisher / Editor 

Best Wishes 

EVERGREEN 
J~V~!~~~T 
REALTY CO. 

P.O. Box 2727 
Stagecoach Building at Highway 74 

Evergreen, Colorado 80439 
303 674 - 7410 



Idaho Springs, Colo. 80452 
303- 567- 2044 

Rentals and accessories 
Box 760 

ffiut.aon Dr ~kt 
!ROBERT D OR BONNIE B DAVIS) 

Mt. Evans 66 

Complete Tune-up and Service 
Towing- Batteries- Tires 

Neighborhood quality Phillips 66 
State Inspection Station # 3032 

Steve Schultz 13th & Miner 567-2905 

- -~ .-... - ~-
~ _, -

·- -~ ·· .. ~ 

BEST WISHES to the 
CLASS OF 1979 

97 



This page has been donated 
by the 

First State Bani< 

Right: Band Director Dave Warble needs to take the worry out 
of be1ng close Nick Ihme checks out the size of a certain dog. 
Below: Students showing the excitement of Monday morning in 
class. 



Jennifer and Robm Allen in Japan . 
Above: Renee Pulver and Jim Burr work ing in 
the Art Room . 

This page has been donated by: 

Consumer Products 

qq 



100 

All of us at the 

Black Forest Inn 

wish much success 
to both faculty 

and student body. 

Congratulations 
and Good Luck 

to the Class of 1979 

BELLE FASHIONS 

PONDEROSA SPOBTS. 
Retail Shop By The Train 

Idaho Spnngs, Colorado 80452 

LEE CAMPBELL 
Telephone 567-4471 

Best Wishes 
for 

the future 

c 

METRO-DENVER 

825-0399 

Chevron 

=== 
GEORGETOWN 

569-2209 

MECH,.NIC • TUNE·UPS • BRAKE SERVICE. 

STARTER 8: GENI!:,.ATOR SERVICE • LIGHT WI:LOING 

VIRGIL PUGH 
OWNER 

HWY 70& 15TH 
GEORGETOWN COLO 



7-11 

2313 Colo. Blvd. 
Doug Barbee- Manager 

The best of everything 
to the class of 

1979 

Schmalz's Central City 
Rock Shop 

Central City, Colo. 

A-OK dlu.to C!linic 
GENERAL AUTO REPAIRING 

1351 IDAHO ST. 
IDAHO SPRINGS COLORADO 

PHONE 567- 2466 

LARRY, JERRY. JOHN ROMARINE 
MI:CHANICII 

The Grubstake Inn 

Central City, Colorado, 80427 
582-9904 

Hospitality and History 

Complete Styling 
for Men and Women 

1611 Miner Street Idaho Springs 
Mon.- Sat. 567-4953 

1617 Miner 
Phone: 567-2729 

Open: 11- 2 
Dining Room Open: 6- 10 Wed.- Sun . 
Elegant dining in a casual atmosphere 

Try The Other Side 

Lost of Luck in 
the years to come 

101 



Below: Steve Buck, climber of walls, ceilings, 
schools, etc. Right: Jamie Fath practices child­
care in Ms. McBride's class. Far right, top: Pho­
tography by Paule. Right center. Rugrats eat 
too. Extreme lower nght: It is only the first turn 
that will kill you. 

Th is page has been 
donated by the 

Clear Creek 
Booster Club. 



This page has been 
donated by: 

• 
.I 

Inn 



Bank Insurance Agency 

IDAHO SPRINGS COLORADO 80452 

GLEN N LINES 
MANAGER 

FIRST STATE BANK BUILDING 
LOCAL PHONE: 567 2491 
METRO PHONE: 629-6094 

104 

SCHMALZ'S 
GEORGETOWN ROCK 

SHOP 

6th and Taos 
Box 306 

Georgetown, Colorado 
80444 

Phone- 569-2750 

BEN FRANK LIN 

Idaho Springs, CO 80452 

Congratulations 
to the 

Class of 1979 

Engine Tune-up State Inspections 

Cass-Trout Inc. 

Idaho Springs, Colorado 80452 
567-2929 

Service you can trust 
Austin Cass & Tim Trout, Proprietors 

CALL IN OR CARRY OUT 

THE CLAIM SAYS 
"GO ALL THE WAY 

SE NIORS" 

CANYON'S 
CLAIM 

1604 Miner St. 
Idaho Spgs., CO 

567-4591 



C 0 N G RAT U LA TI 0 N S 
to the 

Class of 1979 

Lyle & Gail Sheftel 

Toll-gate Saloon 

Central City, Co. 

KING'S DERBY 
RESTAURANT 

2801 Colorado Blvd. 
CONGRATULATIONS SENIORS 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1979 

Public Service Company of 
Colorado 

105 



106 

{~~~\ 
~ II ~ 
~- ·· ~ J. z 

Georgetown Society, Inc. 

We hope your 
future includes 

the past 

PHOTOGRAPHIC PARLOR 
(,. 

GALLERY 

Senior Portraits 
Family Portraits 
Colorado Scenics 

Weddings 

Mac & ChrisTee Kuhlman 
569-2541 

LOCALLY OWNED AND OPERATED 

-- PHONE 569-2387--

JOHN'S WHOLESALE 
TOBACCO • CANDY • SNACKS • C0/ 2 • CARDED NOVEL TIES 

RESTAURANT & BAR SUPPLIES 

PO BOX 232 GEORGETOWN, COLO 80444 



Congratulations 
to the 

Class of 1979 

Loys & Mattie Caldwell 
Kerstin & Amanda 

Tomford Mortuary 

Mt. Electric 

1511 Miner 

THE TRADING POST 
Don & Carol Buckley 

Gifts Pottery 

P.O. Box 35, Kings Lane 
Georgetown, Co. 80444 

Souvenirs 

Phone 

BLACKWELL OIL 

PHILLIPS 66 PRODUCTS 
13th & Miner 

GOOD LUCK 
SENIORS 

Best Wishes 
from 

Johnson's Coffee Shop 
& 

Smorgasbord 

Open 7 :00 AM to 8 :00 PM daily 
All year round 

THE FOLLOWING HELPED 
SPONSOR THIS BOOK 

Soda Saloon 
Wells Fargo Gifts 

Chip Owen- Attorney at Law 

107 



THE CLEAR 
CREEK COURANT 

Clear Creek County s 
Pnze-winning Newspaper 

Blackhawk Conoco 

Service and Garage 
Towing 

Highway 119 
Blackhawk, Colo. 

582-5442 

WEST END MARKET 

4 Colorado Blvd . Idaho Springs 

108 

CLEAR CREEK PHARMACY 

R and D Sport Shop 

Ski Rentals 
Idaho Springs 

t/\1erchant of GJfaberda hery 

.__.___------~-~--- --·· 



SENIOR CLASS WILLS 

PIP BAEHLER To Mr Fowler I leave two footba I 1erseys to 
Andy V·k I l~avt my ab1l1ty to look gu•lty even v.hen I m not 
and a case of shr mp so the little shromp stays that w oy And 
to Mr Cook I teave my mckname Hollywood 
STACY BIRD To the only Jorgenson tft I leave the sacred 
punch m hopes that you can handle ot swell as we dtd To the 
school I leavt our bea~t,ful cheerleaders and porn pom 9 r s 
cuz we sure don t want them and to anyont who can ack the 
rumors and teasmg I leave the skylote above the showers 
TIM BRANHAM To the students of C C H S I hope they can 
f'arn mort than SChoo ~ork htrt 
STEPHEN BUCK I leave my 1ncredoble climb ng ab ht es to 
anyone hot tnough to handle 1\ 
JOHN BUCKLEY I ea.e my Cross Country Sk s to anyone 
who os crazy enough to be chased around a race course by Mr 
Gould 
PATRICK BUCKLEY I eave to the wood shop department and 
Mr Potter a stac of stra1ght lumber 
RICHARD CARLSON To Ms Paulson I leave my mus cal 
knowledge and ab•lity and the hogh school choor tener sect on I 
eave my clan net teach ng to S~aron Bell '" hopes that sne can 
get the rest of the sect on to pull those corne1s n 
MAGARET COOPER To Marla McCtuoe I leave our adventures 
up on the boys locker room roof 1n hopes ~he wont get caught 
peep1ng and our trop to Tahet• 
NANCY CRAIG I leave my soft ser.- to Jeanette Wally on 
hopes she woll make •t harder I leave my Engl1sh L1t Book to 
the next peon that uses 1t 
CHERYL OANALEK I leave absolutely not hong That s what I 
got out of •t 
BILL DARNELL To the school I leave the memoroes of the 
fastest car around 
BARRY DENNING To Geoff Bachelder I leave the responso 
b1hty to get the part•es go1ng and to score durong and alter all 
the football games 
BOB DEINES I w1ll a I of my vast know edgt for wh1Ch thiS 
school 11 responsoble to any of those poor m•sgu,ded under­
classmen whom I ate lunch w•th thiS year 
KEITH DELAMETER I leave behmd all empty trash cans for 
little rug rats l•ke M•ke Smart and Steve Hudson to crawl 1nto 
between classes 
ELLEN DETTMAR I leave my abcl1ty to talk anybody mto any­
thing to anyone who needs to and my talent for spac1ng out 
the world to every Jun•or who has to spend another year n th1s 
part of 11 
SUE DZIEKONSKI To my stup1d brother I leave some of my 
senu tntelllgence In hopes he won t be such a Jerk 
TROY ELM To the Sophomore boys I leave all the beautoful 
and sophiSticated gorls 1n your class 1n hopes that you can find 
at least one 
STEVE. FANDEL I .eave my htight to Joe Lucas n the hope 
that he won·t be stepped on by Bnan Ozoekonskl 
DARCUS FEIDLE R To Robon Cooley I leave everythmg she 
lacks up top and to my little SISter I leave my ab1l1ty to b ~ 
teachers and get away woth 1t' 
JOHN FIVEASH I gove to L1nda Yoakem all the hassles of get­
t,ng P" for the Echo, to Scott Grab1nger I gove a couple years 
of peace unt•l the men n the wh1te coat come to get him 
PAULE GAGNONS I doth hereby w11 my beautoful bod to 
Kerry Monahan, that lucky dev1l 
CINDY GARNER I leave L1sa w1th the hope she can make •t 
through one more year 
DAVID GARNER I leave 1 roll of SKOAL to Chuck Sambs and 
to Steve Dodson I leave my talent of terromong the school 
MEREDITH GRENFELL To Mr Sambs I leave the b1ggest 
most umcomprehendable words 1n the English language know 
ong they II be used well 1n the ne•t explanation of how th1s 
school os run 
JIM HART To Laura Hobbs I leave my outstand1n9 droVIng 
ab1htot\ 
ROMAN HASKINS I leave my studyong ab•llt•es to anyone who 
fads Betty s class 
BILL HAUSER To the future basketba I player I hope you 
don't have to put up woth Bennett 
JULIE JACOBSON I leave my youth and good humor to Mr 
Slater 
GAIL JANES I leave my pom-poms to the next pom-pom gorls 
for good luck cause they will need ot 
KRISTI JORGENSEN To Alfrato I leave you the lunch hour 1n 
hopes that YOU Will UIP I( as WIStly as I dod 
PAUL KAMINSKI I leave beh1nd not my bra1ns but my spont 
to keep people laughong KEEP SMILING And to Ray Smoth 
all of the gorls he can handle 
SCOTI KING To anyone who wants ot I leave my abtlity to 
graduate w•thout commg to school 
RONDA KNIGHT I leave to J•m Hart a bucket to spot h•s chew 
1n Also to my little brother Ryon I leave all the good little mor­
mon g•rls ht can handlt 
MARYKE LANTZ I leave Brook Buckly my ab11ity to m111 
school and charm the teachers mto good grades And to 
Chnstoe Htckard I leave all the boys she hopes to get Good 
luck you II need 1! 
TOO LESMANN I leave my cool parking place 1n the student 
park1ng lot to Sue Murray 

MARVIN LINVILLE I leave a I my old ttachers n good sp nts 
and say so 10ng to the b g long l'a I and to the I ttle onrs that 
w1ll comt ntd 
HEIDI E LORENZ I leave my space •n the bathroom to any 
one that can hI t each and every day fa thfully 
MICHELE LOSASSO I leave Mr Dallas to my !We SISter and 
hope she can keep her straoght A average I also ltave my A 
bra to anyont small enough to M 1n t 
FRED MAAG I leave k ler 1n the mud and my ab •ty to m1n 
praellce and U I get to play to ~e•t years Sen1or footba I pay 
ers I also leave 3 ro Is of Skoal to Chuck Sambs 
PHIL MARSHALL I eave my htt e brothrr the ab hty to con 
A s out of h1s teachers and to the band I donate one s gntly 
bent Schneider SoeCia 
RANY McCLURE lltave to a I the sensuous we~ches memory 
of my sexy legs 
CANDACE McDONALD I leave our roof top sky ght peep "g 
to Huther Campbell and Marla McClure n hopes that they can 
put up w th a the teasmg they I get from Fra ey f they get 
caught I ltave the G~rls Basketball team our Bac of the­
bus d scuss ons 1n hopes they I keep the trad•t on gomg 
LINDA MclEAN I '•ave Mr Sambs a st of names of peop e 
wno are suspected 1n hopes he II know how to handle •t on an 
nd1v dual ba111 
BILL MERRY I leave my POSit on on ne wrest! "g team to 
someone who th1nks he can hand e 1t 
KENDRA MICHAELIS To J1ll Evans I leave the basement of 
the Hotel Colorado and a trumpet player from Tron1dad and to 
any sympathet c listener I leave Roger Grenfell and n s prob 
lems w•th h1s love life 
BILL MILLER To let Jack Preu gove Mr Ayers and Mr 
Sambs a lot of trouble 
DAVID MOSCH I leave Mr Cook th s say1ng n hopes that 11 
WTII rna e a better sk team If you don t 9 ve someone a 
good reason for do1ng the d0109 w I never be done 
DAVE M071NGO I ~eave to J1m Hart my ablloty to run "to 
mounta ns that Jump 1n the road 
STUART NAY I leave c 1mb1ng tht school walls to anyone that 
can do •t w1thout be•ng caught 
DENISE NEW To the future cheer taders of CCHS good uck 
you II need t 
DEBBIE PAWLOWSKI I leave a I my old Spelhng and Eng 11h 
Books to Mr Klieforth 
JEFF REILLY I leave my great catch1ng ab11ity to anyone who 
wants 11 I don t want t anymore 
JENISE ROBBINS To L1sa V1k I leave Geoff and Jack 1n hopes 
she can make •t through one more year woth them To my SISter 
I leave all of the l1ttle k1d1 that run around and run 1nto you 
JEANNIE ROBERTSON To Teresa I w•ll you my vulgar lan­
guage Now get your butt 1n gear and uH 1t 
DWIGHT ROSS I leave all my open held runn10g ab•htoes to 
Doug 
RON SAFE I l•ave to Claud1a M1ller the nght to looter 1n the 
Senoor Locker Area wothout gettong caught by an 
upperclassman 
CIN DEE SCHMALZ To Fraley and Bennett Oh what you 
don t know about San Ooego Too bad you had to share a room 
together Hawau Someday 
TRUDI SCHWEIZER I leave Kolleen Jorgensen the thre~ years 
she has left Have a super t1me and keep on sm hn I eave 
Gary Pacheco the good t1mes and partoes that are ever present 
1n CCHS Love ot up Gar laltly )leave the school the tw ns 
Jack1e Pret.J' and Mr Ore th You guys are took ng more a •ke 
every year 
BETH SLAVENS I leave to all the gor's at CC a 50 page man­
ual on how to catch a Cat,forma cutoe 
NEIL SMITH I leave a I of my guns to W1lly and my bog 42q to 
Butch 
ADELE THOENNES To Robm Cooley I leave 7 quarts of 
Strawberry Daquom and Ted Nugent To M r Warble I leave 
a complete book of confess,ons from pa~t band tnps 
MIKE VIEWEG I leave all my perverted sex JOkes 
PATION WHITE To Mrs Worden I leave all the chaos on the 
eoffice le~pec•ally her student folders) and to Mr Kle, I leave 
Mrs C1nth1a Careg of Georgetown 
TERRI WILLIAMS I leave to my SISter all of the fun had 
woth the cowboys To Mary Jane I eave all the memoroes from 
our bus rodes home To Lynn M I leave all the hard t•mes I 
gave you and to Kom M I leave only memor•es of Chros too bad 
you can t have h1m 
GLENN WORDEN I leave to Mr Potter my ab lity to find a 
straoght poece of wood on shop 
VIVIAN WOLFENDEN I w1ll my un1form to anyone stup•d 
enough to wear ot and go through the Red Tape To Pat Palmer 
my bottom locker on th~rd Roor ne•t to the gorls bathroom on 
hope~ she never ha~ to run for •t 
JEFF WRIGHT I leave my 'Wheehn abolitoes and my armor 
all hat to my little brother Steve 
SONJAH YANCHUNIS Forst of all I leave to Mr Klieforth my 
ab1loty to talk wothout say•ng anythong To Troy Elm s dog 
Brandy, I leave Butch w1th a bag of Oorotos on the 11de 
HELEN YOST ToT M and C H I leave no guy~ 1n hopes they 
can find someth1ng else to do w•th themselves 
JEFF ZAVALA To Brad Paulson I leave first char trumpet 
BRIAN ZIEGLER I leave my car for the school trophy case 
the fastest and best lookong 

109 



. ., -. 

INDEX 
This is an mdex of those people pictured in the school. This is not an official or correct class list. The page 

number given will direct you to two page spread on wh1ch the individual is pictured, therefore remember to 
check both pages, not just the page numbered. People not p1ctured 1n this book will not be found in the 
mdex. 

Seniors 

Allen, Rob1n 8 68 69 , 73 , 99 
Baehler, P1p 8, 63 
Barela, Joe 8 , 44 46 
B1elz Wilfred 8 
B1rd, Stacy 8, 81 
Branham, T1m 8 , 48, 49 , 63 , 

65 76 , 81 , 84 . 92 
Buck Steve 8 . 65 81, 102 
Buckley John 8 48, 63, 65, 68 , 

69 , 84 
Buckley, Pat 9 
Burnll. Syb1l 64 , 66, 67 , 85 
Carlson, Richard 9 , 66, 67 , 68, 

69, 72, 73 
Cooper, Margaret 9, 85 
Cra1g, Nancy 9 , 50, 68 , 69 , 84 , 

85 
Darnell Bill 9 
Delameter John 9 44 , 52, 76 
Deines Robert 9 
Denning, Barry 9 44 , 46 , 4 7 , 

52, 54 
Dz1ekonsk1, Sue 9 , 58, 59, 64 , 

65, 81, 85, 112 
Elm, Troy 10, 42, 44 , 46 , 47 , 

52, 54, 85. 112 
Fandel, Steve 10, 65 
Fiedler, Darcus 10, 50, 59, 85 
F1veash, John 10, 68 , 80 , 81 , 

79, 85 
Gage, Den1ce 10 
Gagnon, Paule 10, 78 
Garner, C1ndy 10, 78 
Garner, Dav1d 10, 85 
Grenfell, Mendeth 10, 66, 67, 

70, 72, 76, 78, 81, 74 , 73 
Hart, James 11, 19, 42, 68 , 70 , 

69, 81, 95 
Hask1ns, Rome 11, 44 , 46, 62 , 

63 
Hauser, B1ll 11 
Janes, Ga11 4 11, 80, 83 
Jorgensen, Knst1e 11, 47, 50, 

52, 53 , 85 , 112 
KaminSki , Paul 11 
K1ng, Scott 11, 66, 81 
Kn1ght, Rhonda 11, 74 , 93 
Lesman, Tod 12 
Lantz, Mari jke 11, 47, 85 
Linville, Marvin 12 
Lorenz, Heid1 4, 6 , 12, 72, 80, 

73, 83 
LoSasso, Michelle 12, 80, 83 
Maag, Fred 12, 44 
Marshall, Ph1ll1p 12, 44 , 63, 68, 

69, 84 , 79 
McClure, Randy 12 48 , 49 , 52 , 

54 , 65, 74, 81, 84 , 78 . 96 
McDonald, Candace 12, 50, 58 , 

59. 64, 74, 85, 112 
Mclean, Linda 70, 76 
Merry Billy 12, 60 
M1chael1 s, Kendra 13, 80, 84 
M1ller, B1ll 13, 44 , 63 
Mosch, Dav1d 81 , 84 

110 

Nay, Stuart 6, 13, 44 , 65, 68, 
69, 76 

New, Den1ce 4 , 13, 83 
Pawlowski, Debra 13, 83 
Payne, Larry 13 
Re1lly, Jeffrey 6, 13 
Robbins, Jen1se 13 , 50, 85 
Robertson, Jeanne 13, 50 
Ross, Dw1ght 14, 44 
Safe, Ron 14, 65 
Schwe1zer, Trud1 14, 63 , 64 , 81 
Schmalz, C1ndy 14, 47, 85, 112 
Slavens, Beth 4, 14, 74 , 81 , 84 , 

76 
Sm1th, Nell 14 
Thoennes, Adelle 14, 68, 69 
V1eweg, M1ke 66 
W1111ams, Terry 14, 74 , 80 
White, Patton 14 19, 63, 72, 

80, 85 
Wolfenden . V1v1an 4 , 15, 74 , 83 
Worden, Glenn 15, 44 , 46 
Wnght, Jeff 15. 44, 79 
Yanchun1s, Sonjah 15 
Yost, Helen 15 
Zavala, Jeff 15, 44, 46, 63 , 65, 

68 , 69, 74 , 84 , 79 
Z1egler, Bnan 15 

Juniors 

Albers, Richard 66 
Allen, Steven 16, 44 , 60 
Armbruster, Mark 65, 92 
Barbee, Earl 16, 44 
Bast1an, Jenalyn 6 , 16, 19, 48, 

63, 81, 84 
Batchelder, Geoff 44, 96 
Bennetts, Leland 16 
B1enemann, James 48, 49 
Bre1tnauer, Ann 16, 48, 49 
Buckley, Dav1d 16, 48, 49, 63, 

65, 68, 69, 81, 84 
Campbell, Chns 16, 53 
Clifford, Pamela 16, 68 
Crouse, R1cky 16, 44 , 60, 81 
Dav1s, Greg 16 
Dav1s, Marshall 16, 19, 44 
Dettmar, Carolyn 16, 48 
D1bble, T1m 16, 60 
Dnver, Paul 16, 23 , 63 
Dz1ekonsk1, Bnan 16, 48, 54 , 

53, 65, 81 , 84 
Evans, J1ll 16, 68 
Feather, R1chard 60 
Fntch, Troy 19 
Frydelund. Douglas 17, 68 
Farn1, Rudy 17, 60 
G1efer, Laura 17 51 
Hale, Jam1e 17 
Hammon, Timmy 53, 68 , 69 
Hankel, Mary Jane 17 , 80, 84 
Hauser, Ronn1e 17, 53, 67 
H1cks, K1rk 44 , 47 . 52 
H 1gel, T1m 17 
Hobbs, Laura 17 57 

Hofer, Tammy 68 
Hruska. Mary 17 
Johnson Charles 60 
Jones. K1rk 60, 68, 69 
K1ncade W1ll1am 17, 44 
K1ng, Tony 17, 68, 69 
Linville, Ion a 4 , 17, 80 , 83 
Lorenz, Lisa 17, 76, 80, 83, 84 
Lucas, Joe 17, 44, 63, 60 , 67 , 

81 
McAlister, Stacey 17 
Malleck, Chns 48 
Meeker, Debb1e 17 
M1chael, Lon 80 
Michaelis, Rhonda 17 
Monahan, Kerry 4, 18, 6 7 
Murray, Susan 58 
Palemer, Pat 18, 83 
Petersen, Glenn 18 
Porter, Ins 4, 6, 83 
Poulson, Brad 18, 63 , 68, 69 
Pretz, Jack 18. 44 
Reynolds, Thomas 18, 44 , 60 
Reynolds. Vera 18, 51 , 81 
Roybal Teresa 18, 50 
St. John, Brent 68, 69 
Sm1th, Ray 44 , 60, 65 
Straub, Glenda 4, 6, 83 
V1eweg, Janet 80 , 83 
Verburgt, Ton1 18 
V1k, lisa 18, 4 7 
Ward, Kathy 18, 64 
Watts, Dolan 60 
W1llcuts, Rebecca 18, 51, 56, 

80 
Yoakem Linda 18, 94 
Zbikowski, Steve 18 
Z1egler, Jack 18, 63, 76, 89 

Soph­
omores 

Allan, Cra1g 20, 52 
Armbruster, Luc1nda 20 , 64 , 65 
Babeon. Myke 20 
Bell, Sharon 20, 48, 58 , 68 , 81 
B1rd, Richard 20 
Branham, Jeanne 20, 48, 58, 

64, 81 
Burpo, Luther 20 
Calloway, B1lly 20, 44 
Campbell, Heather 20, 50, 58 
Carlson, Dana 20 , 44 , 53 
Carroll. Cathy 20, 58 
Cooley, Robin 20, 23 
Dance. Enc 20, 60 
Daugherty, Tammy 20 
D1etz, Michele 21 
Dettmar, He1d1 21 , 80 
DeVnes, Arv1d 60 , 6 7 
Dnver, Dav1d 21 
Friend, Lynn 21 
Germeroth, James 23 , 81 
Fath, Jam1e 21, 103 
Ge1s, Chnsta 72 
Gilbertson, Booga 21 , 48 , 63, 

64, 66, 81 
Goch1s, Kenneth 52, 53 
Grosser, Chns 58 
Grenfell, Roger 21, 60, 68, 69 
Hawk Calv1n 2 1, 44, 52 
HICks Kent 21 , 44 , 53 
Hruska, Judy 21, 51 
Hume, Amy 21 , 68 
Hutton, Dav1d 66, 70 , 74 
J1ron, Bebecca 23, 21 , 5 1 
Ihme, Mark 21 
K1dder, Joy 21 
Lata, Jeanne 21 
Lancaster, Brett 21, 44 
Larson, Pa1ge 21, 5 1 , 6 3 
Launta, Michael 21, 44 , 6 3 
Lew1s, Brad 21 
Liggett, Wendy 21 , 50 
Lozano, R1chard 21 
Lucas, Paul 21 , 2 2 
Mann, Shendan 22 
Manwelller, Scott 22 
Marshall, Chns 22, 65, 68 
M1ller Claudia 22, 51 , 80 
M1ller Lenora 22, 67 
Mosch Sue 22, 66, 81 
Murphy, Kelly 22, 51 
Nash, Lee 22, 44, 60 
New, Kev1n 22 
Mclaughlin, Pete 65 
Pacheco, Gary 22 , 44 , 53 
Patterson, K1rk 81 
Parker, Jeffrey 22, 44 
Pawlowski, Alan 22 
Pennell , Scott 22, 44, 53 
Pulver, Robert 22, 44 
Ross, Doug 22 , 44, 60 , 65 
Rudy, L1z 22, 66, 72 
Stephenson, Mark 22 , 44 
Tarrant, Jeann1ne 22 
Taylor, Mark 22 
Temeyosa, El1za 22, 80 
Thomas, Salena 23 
Thoennes, Greg 22 , 44 
Thompson, Stuart 53 
VanWinkle, Joey 23 
Wadsworth, Ted 23 , 63 , 68, 81 
Wall , T1m 65, 66, 68 
Wally, Jeannette 50, 95 
Walters, Julie 50 
Webb, Rebecca 23, 68 , 85 
Werlin, Peter 23 , 44 , 52 
Wh1te, Pam 23 , 31 , 58, 64 
Wilbur, Gayle 23 , 53 

Freshmen 

Adreon, Monette 29 
Albers, Bobby 24, 88 
Arelland, Dav1d 24 
Armbnght, Andy 24, 88 
Anderson, James 24 
Barbee, Greg 88 
Batchelder, Greg 24 , 88 
Bell, Breanna 70 
B1enemann, Mary 24 , 48 



Btngham, Robert 24 
Bonde Crystal 24, 6 7 
Bonde, Tammt 24, 56, 67 
Brown, Dante I 24, 88 
Brown, Scott 24 
Brown, Jtll 24, 67 
Cannady, Melante 24 
Clark, Debbte 24 
Clifford, Mtchael 24, 68, 88 
Cole, Rena 24, 56 
Conner, Jay 24 
Cooper, Davtd 24 
Oatley, Rtchard 24, 88 
Danelek, Jtll 24 
Dennts, Renae 56, 6 7 
Dztekonskt, Dtane 56, 70, 90 
Dunn, Elizabeth 24 
Easttn, Paula 25 
Eilts, Becky 25, 58 
Evans, Brad 25 
Fandel, Theresa 25 
Fetdler, Julie 25, 82 
Ftveash, Brenda 25 
Framel, Penny 56, 57, 60 
Flemtng, John 25 
Gallegos, Brad 25 
Fulton, Teresa 86, 88 
Gtpson, Rtchard 25 
Greable, Wtlltam 25 
Hankel, Vtcky 25, 72, 80 
Harvey, Ttm 25 
Hauser, Debra 26, 56 
Hays, John 25, 67 
Henshaw, Tracy 25 56 
Herman, Crystal 25, 81 
Herzel, Vtrgtl 60 
Htlyard, Darla 25, 56, 68 
Hudson, Steve 25, 88 
Jaegg1, Ted 25, 65 
Janes, Danny 26 
Jorgensen, Koleen 26 
Kalber, Kann 51, 62, 63 
Kelly, Tern 26, 81 
Kwak Andrew 26 
Larsen, Pete 26 
Laketos, Charles 88 
Lesmann, Enc 26 
Ltnvtlle, Gatl 26, 65 
Lorenz, Tony 26 
Monahan, Matt 26, 86 
Montano, Davtd 88 
Morns, Tracy 26, 82 
McClure, Marla 48, 58, 59, 64 
McQutllian, Ed 26 
Nagy, Dtrk 26, 68 
Ntehaus, Nancy 26, 51, 56, 57 
Norton, Troy 26 
Pauli, Dawn 26 
Poulson, Derek 26, 68 
Reed, James 26, 88 
Reynolds, Robert 26, 60 
Rtch, Mtke 26, 68 
Robbtns, Tony 88 
Roark, Mtke 26 
Roch, Lauren 26, 72, 85, 95 
Rockwell, Dernll 67 
Saunders, Chnsttne 26, 82 
Saxton, Barbara 26 
Scherer, Ltsa 17, 26, 68, 69, 70 
Schmaltz, Bruce 27 
Shafer, Bruce 27, 88 
Shelpuk, Steve 27 
Slavens, Chns 27, 60, 88 
Smart, Mtchael 27, 88 
Smtth, Sherrel 27, 51, 56, 64, 

81 
Snow, Ravay 27, 69, 70, 72, 85 
Spellman, David 27 
Thtebaut, Greg 27, 88 
Thoennes, Tammy 27, 56 
Thornhtll, Georgtnae 27, 56, 66 
Valdez, Kenneth 27, 68 

Vtk, Andy 27, 68, 88 
Wagner, Enc 27 
Watbel, Kurt 27 
Wall, Jtmmy 27 
Wtlbur, Bnan 27, 88 
Wtllcuts, Rocky 27, 60, 88 
Zbtkowskt, Dan 27 

8th 

Albers, Wendy 28, 90 
Allen, Lowell 28 
Anderson, Terra 68, 88, 90 
Armstrong, Bnan 28, 88 
Barela, Bon 28 
Bannerman, Renee 28, 72 
Bane, Mark 90 
Btelz, Roger 29, 88, 90 
Btlszman, Mtke 88 
Btshop, Sara 27 
Bonde, Peg 28, 67, 90 
Brethnauer, Robert 28 
Brockleman, Laun 6 7 
Brozek, Ltnda 28, 88 
Buckley, Brooke 28, 88, 90, 91 
Burpee, Ltsa 28 
Carlson, Kelly 28, 88 
Collins, Marnte 28 
Crosson, Larry 28, 90 
Dennts, Tracy 28, 72 
DeVnes, Antta 28, 90 
Dnver, Deborah 28, 90, 91 
Dedtsse, Don 28, 88 
Dztekonskt, Mananne 28, 90 
Evans, Jana 28, 88, 90 
Fandel, Justtn 28 
Ford, Tracy 31 
Farns, Knstte 90 
Fntch, Vonda 28, 68, 90 
Drydenlund, Dantel 28 88 
Garrett, Randall 28 
Gressbaum, Sam 28, 72 
Grasso, Ttmothy 28, 90 
Hagan, Laura 31 
Hagan, Theresa 28, 6 7 
Hammond, Marlys 28, 68, 69, 

88 
Henshaw Yvonne 29, 90, 91 
Hetter, Dann 29, 88 
Hendne, Davtd 29, 72 
Henderson, Derek 29, 88 
Hofer, Ttna 29, 90 
Hopktns, Rtchard 29 
Janes, Mark 88, 90 
Ihme. Rtch 31, 90, 99 
Ktng, Vtncent 68, 90 
Kltne, Kenny 31, 68, 69, 72 
Kntght, Ryon 29, 88 
Koch, Jeff 29 
Kruger, Bryan 29, 88 
Kuenzle, Davtd 29 
Laketos, Ttna 29, 88, 89, 90 
Lane, Lars 29, 88 
Launta, Chns 29 
Lemmons, Jante 72 
LoSasso, Melinda 30, 90 
Manwetler, Lon 29 
Mtller. Brenda 29, 72 
Mtller, Ilona 29, 88, 90, 91 
Mtller, Ktm 29, 70, 88, 90 
Montoya, Joe 29 
Mora, Usa 29, 90 
McDonald, Tracy 31, 90 
McFadden, Ttm 31 
McQullhan, Donald 29 
Muncaster, Pam 29 
Nazarenus, Penny 29 
Nazarenus, James 29 

··- ..... 

Ntcholas, Furgas 29 
Ntelsen, Carol 31, 67 
Nolan, Leona 29 
Ottak, Annette 29 
Palmen, Joe 3, 29 
Paulson, Holly 29 
Pawlowski, John 29, 90 
Porter, Patncta 29 
Pugh, Stephante 29, 90 
Pulver, Davtd 29, 88 
Qutnn, Greg 29, 90 
Roberts, Sherry 30 
Reed, Roger 30, 88 
Robbtns, Penelope 88 
Roberts, Sherry 88 
Roybal, Mtke 88 
Ruschmeyer, Ronnte 30 
Rutan, Jeannette 30, 67 
Satnt, Tom 30, 94 
Saxton, Eddte 30 
Saunders, Carne 30, 90 
Schetd, Amy 30, 88, 90 
Scheussler, Davtd 30, 88, 90 
Smart, Chns 30, 88 
Smtth, Chns 30, 61 
Smtth, Sktp 30, 88, 90 
Spttler, Patncta 30, 88 
Stackhouse, Ktrk 30, 88 
Steele, Dana 30 
Strum, Stephante 30, 68 
Temeyosa, Robtn 30, 90 
Ttmmons, Mtke 30, 88 
Tonn, Scott 30 
Vasquez, Chns 30, 88 
Van Dyke, Tammela 30, 66, 72, 

73 
Van Wtnkle, Julie 30 
Vukontch, Teresa 30, 67 
Wally, Jenntfer 30, 88, 90 
Walters, John 30 88 
Ward, Julte 30 
Weber, Cheryl 6 7 
Weber, Todd 30, 88 
Werlin, Lisbeth 30, 88, 90 
Whtte, Clat borne 30, 6 7, 70 
Wtlltams, Jennte 30 
Wtlliams, Tamt 30 
Wtlltamson, Chad 30 
Wtllts, Scott 30 
Wood, Jeff 30 
Worthmgton Dusty 30 
Wottage, Kenneth 30 
Yoakem, Vernon 30 

7th 

Atktnson, Penny 32 
Austtn, Rtchard 32 
Babeon, Garry 32 
Bartels, Scott 32, 88, 90 
Bartels, Stacey 32 86, 88, 90 
Bell, Connte 32, 68 
Bennett, Cratg 32 
Bennetts, Russell 88, 90 
Blanchard. Davtd 32 
Brown Furman 32, 68, 88 
Brown Shawn 32, 88, 90 
Burr. Jtmmte 32, 90, 99 
Cannady, Lynelle 32, 88 
Capaldt, Wtl llam 32 
Capaldi, Carol 32 
Carter, Shawn 32, 72, 88 
Corr. Peter 32 
Chacon, Mark 32, 88 
Cook, Jeffrey 88 
Corwtn, Julie 32 
Crouse, Chnsty 32 
Dance, Douglas 32, 88, 90 
Day, Candy 32, 86 

Dennger, Mtchael 32, 88 
Dole, Sandra 32 
Enckson, Shawn 90 
Farns, Bnan 32, 88 
Fuerst, Hon 32, 88 
Fulton, Kurtts 32 
Gratchen, Enk 32, 48 
Harlow, Jeffrey 32, 88 
Hauk, Scott 32, 88 
lhme, Norman 32 
Jackson, Tammy 32 
Joesaar, Harold 32 
Jones, Stephante 32 
Keatts, Julie 33 
Klusman, Robert 33, 40 
Koetttng, Damn 33, 67 
Krause, Ketth 33 
Larsen, Yanula 33, 88 
Mahaffey, Knsta 33 
Manna, Jerry 33 
MacCormack, Angela 33 
Mclaughlin, John 33 
Mclaughlin, Jtm 33 
McBnde, Wendy 33 
Mtller, Marnte 33, 90 
Mtller, Tracy 33 
Mttchell Lee 33 
Moore, Knsten 33 
Nagy, Peter 34 
Norvell, Morns 34, 88, 90 
Parttn, John 34, 68 
Pauli, Lynn 34, 88 
Petersen, Gary 34 
Ptnkoczt, Enka 34 
Porter, Mtchelle 34 
Pretz, Joseph 34, 88, 90 
Pugh, Lon 34 
Pulver, Paula 34, 88, 99 
Retlly, Sean 34 
Retmer, Don 34 
Reynolds, Susan 34 
Rogers, Steven 34, 88 
Roch, Chnstopher 34 
Rowe, Beth 34 
Russell, Davtd 
Satnt, Laura 34 
Schmalz, Chnsty 34, 88 
Secrease, Debbte 34 
Sheftel, Darcy 34, 88 
Skmner, Vtsta 34 
Skorka, Stacy 34 
Smtth, Bnan 34, 72, 85 
Snow, Jeff 35, 68, 70, 72 
Spencer John 35 
Spnnkle, Sara 35 
Tafoya, Mark 35, 88 
Thompson, Suzanne 
Thornhill. Lanna 35 
Toffiemtre, Marcyne 35 
Upnght, Ntcola 35 
Whtte, Julie 35 
Whtttng, Lisa 35, 88 
Wtlber Tanta 35 
Wottge Karen 35 
Wnght, Steven 35, 88 
Ztegler, James 90 

Th1s page is sponsored by 
the Clear Creek County 
School Board . 

111 



112 

This page has been donated by: 

AMAX 

Thanks to these students th1s year' s yearbook IS the finest pro­
duced in the last four years. Th1s is not the yearbook staff, others are 
responsible for the layout and pictures. However, th1s group brought 
in the money. Their efforts brought in a record amount of money that 
helped add color and pages to this book. Their teacher John Klieforth 
IS responsible for the groups work. The group is: Sitting: Knst1e Jor­
gensen, Candy MacDonald (responsible for over 50% of the sales) , 
and Cin Dee Schmalz. Standing: Sue Dziekonski, Troy Elm . 










